

No. 16-611

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

PAPAYA CELLULAR, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE AMES CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

The Daniel J. Meltzer Memorial Team

LUKE BEASLEY
BENJAMIN BURKETT
WILLIAM FERRARO
AMANDA MUNDELL
TRENTON VAN OSS
CONNOR WINN

NOV. 1, 2016, 11:45 A.M.
AMES COURTROOM
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

Counsel for Petitioner

Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The § 2703(d) order is not unduly burdensome..... 2

 A. The district court’s interpretation of “undue burden” is reviewed de novo..... 2

 B. “Undue burden” includes only the resources spent to comply with a single order. 3

 C. “Undue burden” does not include Papaya’s claimed burdens..... 5

 D. The government’s interest outweighs Papaya’s burdens..... 7

 E. The order raises no First Amendment concerns. 8

II. Obtaining Doe’s location data comports with the Fourth Amendment. 10

 A. The SCA does not require a warrant to obtain Doe’s location records. 10

 B. Under the third-party doctrine, obtaining Doe’s location records from Papaya is not a search..... 12

 C. Even if obtaining Doe’s location data were a search, it would be reasonable. 15

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	14
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	10
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	2
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	4
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001).....	16
<i>In re Application of the United States for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 114 (E.D. Va. 2011).....	2, 7
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	14
<i>Mich. Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	16
<i>Pennsylvania v. Labron</i> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996).....	16
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	12, 13
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	14, 18
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	18

<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	8
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	9
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	16
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	4

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2703 (2012).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2706 (2012).....	4

Other Authorities

Brent Smith, <i>A Look at Terrorist Behavior: How They Prepare, Where They Strike</i> , National Institute of Justice (July 15, 2008), http://www.nij.gov/journals/260/pages/terrorist-behavior.aspx	8
Pew Research Center, <i>Americans' Views About Data Collection and Security</i> (2015).....	18
Portland, Oregon, <i>Google Maps</i> , https://www.google.com/maps/@45.5182101,-122.675813,17.55z	17
